

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 09-3231, 09-3233, 09-3362

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND CAROL E. BALL., M.D.,**

Appellees/Cross Appellants,

v.

**MIKE ROUNDS, GOVERNOR, and MARTY JACKLEY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL, in their official capacities,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

**ALPHA CENTER, BLACK HILLS CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER,
etc.et al.,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS, et al.,

Amici on behalf of appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**THE HONORABLE KAREN SCHREIER
United States District Court Chief Judge**

**STATE APPELLANTS'/CROSS APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**MARTY JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
John P. Guhin
Patricia J. DeVaney
Assistant Attorneys General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
F.R.A.P. 35 STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
ARGUMENT	
A. The disclosure actually required by the statute is that women who abort are at higher risk of suicide and suicide ideation than women who do not abort.	2
B. The advisory that the risk of suicide and suicide ideation is higher for women who abort compared to women in other relevant groups, such as women who give birth or who do not become pregnant, is truthful.	7
C. Planned Parenthood has not demonstrated that the suicide advisory, properly construed, is misleading or irrelevant.	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
FEDERAL CASES CITED:	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2, 13, 14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5
<i>NLRB v. Junes & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	2, 9, 10
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc., v. South Dakota Department of Revenue and Regulation</i> , 778 N.W.2d 130 (S.D. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 590 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washing State Republican Party</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (2008)	2, 10
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
2 C.F.R. 201.80(e)	11
F.R.A.P. 35(b)(1)(A)	2
F.R.A.P. 35(b)(1)(B)	1

SOUTH DAKOTA STATUTES:

SDCL 34-23A-10.1(1)	1
SDCL 34-23A-10.1(1)(e)	8
SDCL 34-23A-10.1(1)(e)(ii)	2

OTHER REFERENCES:

David M. Fergusson, et al., <i>Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health</i> , 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOLOGY & PSYCHIATRY 16 (2006)	3
Elizabeth M. Shadigian, M.D., and Samuel T. Bauer, M.D., <i>Pregnancy-Associated Deaths: A Qualitative Systematic Review of Homicide and Suicide</i> , OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL SURVEY, CME Review Article, Vol. 60, No. 3, 183 (2005)	8, 12
John M. Thorp, Jr., M.D. et al., <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , OBSTETRICAL AND GYNECOLOGICAL SURVEY, CME REVIEW ARTICLE, Vol. 58, No. 1, 67 (2002)	12
Mika Gissler, et al, <i>Letter to the Editor, Pregnancy-Related Violent Deaths</i> , 27 SCAND. J. PUB. HEALTH 1:54 (1999)	6
Mika Gissler, et al., <i>Injury deaths, suicides and homicides associated with pregnancy, Finland 1987-2000</i> , EUROPEAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, Vol. 15, No. 3, 459 (2005)	7, 12
Mika Gissler, et al., <i>Methods for Identifying Pregnancy-Associated Deaths: Population Based Data from Finland, 1987-2000</i> , 18 PAEDIATRIC AND PERINATAL EPIDEMIOLOGY 448 (2004)	8
Mika Gissler, et al., <i>Suicides After Pregnancy in Finland, 1987-94, register linkage study</i> , 313 BRIT. MED.J. 1431 (1996)	3
